
247 WAREHOUSES 231.16 

CHAPTER 231 

WAREHOUSES 
231.11 Schedule of rates. 231.16 Warehouseman to obtain license. 
231.12 Change of rates. 231.33 Appeal. 

231.11 SCHEDULE OF RATES. 
In order to insure nondiscriminatory rates and charges for all depositors, the 

commissioner shall establish a collective rate-making procedure which will insure 
the publication and maintenance of just and reasonable rates and charges under 
uniform, reasonably related rate structures. These procedures shall provide for 
the joint consideration, initiation, and establishment of rates and charges, and 
shall assure that the respective revenues and expenses of warehousemen engaged in 
warehouse services are ascertained. Any participating warehouseman party to a 
collectively mandated rate or charge has the right to petition the commissioner for 
the establishment of a rate or charge which deviates from the collectively set rate. 
Upon receiving the commissioner's approval, that warehouseman may proceed to 
establish the requested rate or charge. All warehousemen subject to rate regula­
tion under this chapter must comply with the commissioner's rate-making proce­
dures. No warehouseman shall undertake to perform any service, or store any 
goods, wares, or merchandise, until a schedule of rates has been filed and 
published in accordance with this chapter. In case of emergency, however, a 
service or storage not specifically covered by the schedules filed, may be per­
formed or furnished at a reasonable rate, which must then be promptly filed, and 
which is subject to review in accordance with this chapter. 

History: 1983 c 300 s 24 

231.12 CHANGE OF RATES. 
Unless the department otherwise orders, no warehouseman may change any 

rate except after ten days' notice to the department and to the public pursuant to 
this section. Notice shall be given by filing with the department and keeping open 
for public inspection new schedules or supplements stating plainly the changes to 
be made in the schedules then in force and the time when the changes will go into 
effect. The department for good cause shown, may, after hearing, allow changes 
without requiring the ten days' notice by an order specifying the changes to be 
made, the time when they shall take effect, and the manner in which they shall be 
filed and published. 

History: 1983 c 300 s 25 

231.16 WAREHOUSEMAN TO OBTAIN LICENSE. 
Every person desiring to engage in the business of warehouseman, before 

engaging therein, shall be licensed annually by, and shall be under the supervision 
and subject to the inspection of, the department. Written application in the form 
prescribed by the department shall be made to the department for license, 
specifying the city in which it is proposed to carry on the business of warehousing, 
the location, size, character, and equipment of the buildings or premises to be used 
by the warehouseman, the kind of goods, wares, and merchandise intended to be 
stored therein, the name of the person or corporation operating the same, and of 
each member of the firm or officer of the corporation, and any other facts 
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necessary to satisfy the department that the property proposed to be used is 
suitable for warehouse purposes and that the warehouseman making the applica­
tion is qualified to carry on the business of warehousing. Should the department 
decide that the building or other property proposed to be used as a warehouse is 
suitable for the proposed purpose and that the applicants are entitled to a license, 
notice of the decision shall be given the interested parties and, upon the applicants 
filing with the department the necessary bond, as provided for in this chapter, the 
department shall issue the license provided for, upon payment of the license fee, as 
in this section provided. A warehouseman to whom a license is issued shall pay 
for the license a fee based on the storage capacity of the warehouse as follows: 

Storage capacity in square feet 

(1) 5,000 or less $ 80 
(2) 5,001 to 10,000 $155 
(3) 10,001 to 20,000 $250 
(4) 20,001 to 100,000 $315 
(5) 100,001 to 200,000 $410 
(6) over 200,000 $470 

Fees collected under this chapter shall be paid into the grain buyers and 
storage fund established in section 232.22. 

The license shall be renewed annually on or before July 1, and always upon 
payment of the full license fee, as provided for in this section for such renewal; 
and no license shall be issued for any portion of a year for less than the full 
amount of the license fee, as provided for in this section. Each license obtained 
under this chapter shall be publicly displayed in the main office of the place of 
business of the warehouseman to whom it is issued. The license shall authorize 
the warehouseman to carry on the business of warehousing only in the one city or 
town named in the application and in the buildings therein described. The 
department, without requiring an additional bond and license, may issue permits 
from time to time to any warehouseman already duly licensed under the provisions 
of this chapter to operate an additional warehouse in the same city or town for 
which his original license was issued during the term thereof, upon his filing an 
application for a permit in the form prescribed by the department. 

License may be refused for good cause shown and revoked by the department 
for violation of law or of any rule or regulation by it prescribed, upon notice and 
after hearing. 

History: 1983 c 300 s 26 

23133 APPEAL. 
Any party to an appeal or other proceeding in district court under the 

provisions of this chapter may appeal from the final judgment or from any final 
order as in other civil cases. 

History: 1983 c 247 s 97 
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